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DANIEL B. GILREATH, ADMINISTRATOR
OF THE ESTATE OF DEANNA L.
GILREATH, DECEASED

157 Tulipwood Drive

Hamilton, Qhio 45013

Plaintiffs
Vs,

FCAUSLLC

c/o CT Corporation Systems, Statutory Agent
4400 Easton Commons Way, Suite 125
Columbus, Ohio 43219

and

TRI STATE CONCRETE INC.

¢/o Dean Dillingham, Statutory Agent
1 Millikin Street, Suite A

Hamilton, Ohio 45013

and

TRACY WAYNE MOORE
1226 North Frieda Drive
Fairfield, Ohio 45014

Defendants.

CASE NO. 1 JUL 16 PMI2: 56

COURT OF COMMON PLEAg;“;U TLE 0y
BUTLER COUNTY, OHI0 CHERI Ui GUURTS

JUDGE:

COMPLAINT- OTHER TORTS
WITH MOTION TO APPEAR
PRO HAC VICE

AND PROPOSED ENTRY
ATTACHED.

[

LO 8102

£ Bi; ‘Im
AJ

S 14102 40 NI
ALNADD ¥31108

COMPLAINT

Plaintiff in the above-styled action respectfully files this Complaint, showing the Court

the following.
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PARTIES, JURISDICTION, AND VENUE

1.

On October 20, 2017, Mrs. Deanna Gilreath of Hamilton, Butler County, Ohio burned to
death in her 2004 Jeep Liberty after it was struck in the rear by a truck. The rear impact
demolished the rear-mounted gas tank in that Jeep Liberty causing a raging fire, and the seat
back collapsed throwing Mrs. Gilreath backwards toward the flames. The wreck and death
occurred in Hamilton, Butler County, Ohio.

2.

Plaintiff Daniel B. Gilreath (“Mr. Gilreath” or “Plaintiff™) is the surviving spouse of

Deanna Gilreath (“Mrs. Gilreath” or “decedent™).
a) Mr. Gilreath is the personal representative of Mrs. Gilreath’s estate. Attached is a
copy of the Letters of Authority issued by the Butler County Probate Court.
b) Mr. Gilreath resides in Butler County, Chio.
3.

Defendant FCA US LLC (“FCA™) is a foreign for-profit company that designs,
manufactures, markets, advertises, sells, and (sometimes) recalls or repairs vehicles under
various name brands, including but not limited to “Jeep.”

a) FCA designed, manufactured, marketed, advertised, sold, and recalled the 2004
Jeep Liberty that Deanna Gilreath was operating (“the subject Jeep™) when she
was killed.

b) FCA is subject to the jurisdiction of this Court because it markets, advertises,
sells, and recalls or repairs vehicles in Ohio; it places vehicles into the stream of

commerce that are sold in Ohio; and it manufactures vehicles in Ohio.
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¢) Venue is proper as to FCA under Civ.R.3(B)(6).

d) FCA can be served with process pursuant to Civ.R.4.2 through its registered
agent, CT Corporation Systems, at 4400 Easton Commons Way Suite 125,
Columbus, Ohio 43219, or at any of its usual places of business by a method
authorized under Civ.R.4.1{A)(1); or by serving an officer or managing or general
agent of the corporation.

4,

The bankruptey proceedings related to FCA’s 2008-2009 bankruptcy and bailout are now
closed. Therefore, the exercise of federal jurisdiction on that basis would be improper under 28
U.S.C. §§ 1334(c)1) and 1452(b). Overton v. Chrysler Group LLC, No. 2:17CV01983, 2018
WL 847772, at *7 (N.D. Ala. Feb. 13, 2018).

5.

After being purchased by Fiat Chrysler Automobiles N.V., an international corporation,
Chrysler Group LLC renamed itself “FCA US LLC.” That change occurred on December 16,
2014. FCA US LLC is the named defendant in this case. Before the renaming, at various times
before, during, and after the bankruptcy and bailout process, Chrysler had been known as
Chrysler Corporation, DaimlerChrysler AG, Chrysler LLC, Old Carco LLC, Chrysler Group
LLC, and other names. For the sake of simplicity, Plaintiff uses the name “FCA,” which stands
for “Fiat Chrysler Automobiles,” to refer collectively to these Chrysler entities.

6.
At all relevant times, FCA owned and controlled the “Jeep” brand.
7.

Tri State Concrete Construction, Inc. (“Tri-State™) is a domestic for-profit company that,
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upon information and belief, transports and pours concrete.

b)

d)
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Tri-State is subject to the jurisdiction of this Court because it is an Ohio company
based in Hamilton, Ohio and conducts significant business in Ohio.

Venue is proper as to Tri-State under Civ.R.(3)(B)(6) and Civ.R.(3)(B)(2).
Tri-State can be served with process on its registered agent, Thomas R. Yocum, at
300 Pike Street, Suite 500, Cincinnati, Ohio 45202, or at any of its usual places of
business by a method authorized under Civ.R.4.1(A)(1); or by serving an officer

or managing or general agent of the corporation.

8.

Tracy Wayne Moore (“Moore”) is an individual.

a)

b)

d)

Moore was an employee of Tri-State and was driving the Tri-State truck that
collided with the subject Jeep.

Moore is subject to the jurisdiction of this Court because he resides in Ohio.
Venue is proper as to Moore under Civ.R.(B)(6) and Civ.R.3(B)(1).

Moore can be served pursuant to Civ.R.4.2 with process at his residence, believed
to be 1226 N. Frieda Fairfield, Ohio 45014, or anywhere else he may be found.

9.

Plaintiff refers to FCA, Moore, and Tri-State collectively as “Defendants.”
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THE SUBJECT JEEP’S FUEL SYSTEM

10.

FCA has known for decades that placing gas tanks behind the rear axle exposes
occupants to the risks of fire and death because in a rear-impact collision, the tanks can rupture
causing a post collision tuel fed fire or an explosion.

11.

Despite that knowledge, FCA designed, manufactured, marketed, and sold the subject
Jeep with a gas tank mounted behind the rear axle without protection from foreseeable rear
impact collisions.

12,

By at least 1978, FCA knew from the gas tank failures of Ford Pintos (or from “the Ford
Pinto case,” to use the nomenclature of FCA’s internal memorandum) that gas tanks located
behind the rear axle were dangerous, and that placing the tank forward of the rear axle was safer.

An excerpt from an internal Chrysler memorandum dated August 24, 1978 follows.

thereby spread fuel onto rhe roadway. The approach used by Mitsubishi
on che SP-27 of locating the fusl tank shead of ths rear vheals sppears
to provide good protection for the tank.

13.
By 1983, FCA advertisements promoting its Dodge brand stated that gas tanks placed
ahead of the rear axle provided protection for the tank in rear impacts. An excerpt from the *’85

Dodge Engineering” brochure is below.
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Fuel tank location

O allimuxkels encept thwe reae-whieed deivee Diplonnat, Use i
tank is located undder b car bencath the rear sep-whereit's
torwart of the rear “sy weision anddingween the bodyside rails
«givitg H protection in the cvent tve car is subjected 1o roar or
nsalu i fs. "\t‘ Imht'.\ ight alumingm iller ube is sealed

P

{In case it is hard to read, the excerpt says, “Fuel tank location. On all models except the rear-
wheel drive Diplomat, the fuel tank is located under the car beneath the rear seat-—where 1t’s
forward of the rear suspension and between the bodyside rails—giving if protection in the event
the car is subjected to rear or side impacts.”™)
14.
By 1995, FCA was boasting in its advertising literature for other FCA vehicles that
mounting the gas tank forward of the rear suspension provided impact protection for the tank.

An excerpt from FCA’s brochure for the 1996 Dodge Caravan (which came out in 1995) follows.

 Fust fonk ia mnied Kr 000t prwivction
- Ohad of 1he N SLEDENEON s deiwen e
bodysisa ralis.

(In case the excerpt above is hard to read, it says, “Fuel tank is mounted for impact protection

ahead of the rear suspension and between the bodyside rails.”)
15.
By 1998, FCA was boasting in its advertising literature that midships fuel tanks—i.e.,
tanks located ahead of the rear axle—provided superior protection for the tank. An excerpt from

FCA’s brochure for the 1999 Ram Cargo Van (which came out in 1998) follows.
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“Midship" fuel tank
is mounted ahead of the

16.

On February 26, 1998, a mother whose daughter nearly died in a Jeep with a rear-
mounted gas tank wrote FCA a letter. The letter told FCA that her daughter’s Jeep had been
struck in the rear, and “[w]ithin moments, the Jeep was on fire because the gas tank had been
hit.” Although Ms. Norma Friend’s daughter escaped this burning Jeep, Ms. Friend wrote that
she could only imagine what would happen if the driver of a rear-tank Jeep “could not get out of

the car within moments.” A copy of Ms. Friend’s letter follows.
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Dear Chrysler Corporation: WY
I think §t is important to know about the following qnu%gnlagleo-, !

EUTLER*_COSN
In October of 1996, T leased @ 1997 Grand Cherokee. Two Wreks Jgb0U
my dsughter was stopped at e traffic Jight axd was hit in the rear of
the vehicle. Within moments, the Jesp was on fire becande the gas

tonk had beem hit The drivor-side door was already in flames when
she jumped out of the car, Within minutes, the car blow up.

As far as the condjtion of my dsughter is concerncd, I am the
Tuckiest person alive, She was not harmed physically.

However, in thinking, sbout this afterwands, I cen oaly imsgine how
hondble a sitastion it would be, i a dilver had (0 Tsnove s child
from & csr socal, or oconld not got out of the car within mpmenss.

In addition to the mentsl tamma that my daughter and X have
experionced, I am now put In a position t0 lease another car and
must realize the financia) impact of paying the up front expenses for
a another uew vehicle. The financlal Investment I made In the Jeep

is lost, .
I feed you should take somo responsibility for both tho redesign of

this vehicle and my (inancial loss. I hope 1o hear from you as soon as
possible rcgarding this matter,

v .

Norma Jean Friend

safety features of your Jeep Grand Cherokes. MAiT LS Ai

T
(# e ]
L]

17.

In 1998, FCA ran a computer-aided crash test on a rear-tank Jeep and determined that the

rear-most fwenty-five inches of the Jeep were getting crushed. That was alarming, because the

gas tanks were located eleven inches from the rear. FCA concluded that “[t]he crush in the
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structure in the vicinity of the fuel tank is undesirable and therefore needs to be minimized.” But
FCA did nothing about the danger it acknowledged.
18.
On January 26, 1999, in an internal book entitled “Fuel Systems,” FCA acknowledged
that the gas tank should not be placed in “known impact areas.” An excerpt from that book

follows.

The tank should ba located In @ manner thal avolds known impact aress and provides isolation
from the passenger compartment. Fuel Systems Enginearing is lo be consulted during advanced
fuel tank packaging studies.

Tt is undisputed that the rear of a vehicle is a “known impact area.”
19.
On November 16, 1999, in preparation for federally-required rear impact testing at 50
miles per hour (as opposed to the previous requirement of 30 miles per hour), FCA conducted a
crash test to see if one of its rear-tank Jeeps could pass the test. In an attempt to see what it
would take to make the rear-tank Jeeps pass that test, FCA added a bumper-type guard and a
steel frame around the tank before running the test. A photo graph of the underside of the tested

Jeep is below. The bumper-type guard is red and the steel frame is green.
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It is undisputed that FCA put neither the bumper-iype guard nor the steel frame on the vehicles
that it sold to the public. Instead, FCA kept right on selling the rear-tank Jeeps, without that
protection and despite actual knowledge that rear impacts into those Jeeps would occur at speeds
of 50 miles per hour or more. The Jeeps with rear-mounted gas tanks that FCA sold had no rear
bumper at all.

20.

{n 2000, FCA’s “Rear Impact Tech Club™ (an internal organization created to study rear
impacts) stopped placing test instruments in the rear-most twenty-four inches of Jecps
undergoing rear-impact testing because those instruments were getting crushed and destroyed.
But FCA left the gas tanks in that crush zone. An excerpt from FCA’s internal directions is

below.
Page 10 of 46



_No accelerometers or other instrumentation in
rear 24" of vehicle. These channels are often lost

due to significant crush in that area and are non-
value added .

21.
In 2001, FCA’s Rear Impact Tech Club acknowledged the obvious truth that as to crush
zones, there “should be no crush in [the] tank area.” An excerpt from the December 19, 2001

meeting agenda is below.

4) Review on Fuel Systems Guidelines and Methodology:
¢ Overall methodology for evalualing fuel systems.
« Datermining the crush zone (should be no crush in tank area).
e QObtaining pressure pulses and deceleration data.

Tt is undisputed that FCA kept right on manufacturing and selling Jeeps with rear gas tanks
located in the crush zone after the Rear Impact Tech Club’s findings in 2001. The Jeep Liberty
in which Mrs. Deanna Gilreath burned to death was a 2004 model.

22.

After the Rear Impact Tech Club acknowledged in writing that there “should be no crush
in [the] tank area,” FCA dishanded the Rear Impact Tech Club and deleted its datahase of
documents. See 01/22/2015 Dep. of Michael Teets at 68:15-72:21, Dep. Ex. 20.

23.

On September 1, 2011, the nonprofit Center for Auto Safety wrote to FCA’s Chairman

and CEQ, Sergio Marchionne, about the rear-tank Jeeps and warned that “[a]s with the Pinto, the

fuel tank is located behind the rear axle; a dangerously vulnerable area in the rear impact crush
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zone.”
24.

On June 3, 2013, the National Highway Traffic Satety Administration (“NHTSA™), the
federal agency tasked with regulating automakers, wrote to FCA that “[t]he vulnerability of tanks
located behind solid rear axles in rear impacts became well known following a series of fiery
crashes involving the Ford Pinto” and warned FCA that the rear-tank Jeeps had “defects relating
to motor vehicle safety”” (Emphasis added). That was over four years before Mrs. Deanna
Gilreath burned to death in Hamilton, Ohio on October 20, 2017.

25.

On December 10, 2014, FCA engineer Judson Estes admitted under oath that the rear-

tank Jeeps were “vulnerable to rear impact.” 12/10/2014 Dep. of Judson Estes at 67:02-11.
26.

On April 2, 2015, a jury rendered a $150,000,000.00 verdict against FCA afier one of its
rear-tank Jeeps exploded in a rear-end collision, killing four-year-old Remington Walden.

a) In a special interrogatory, the jury found that FCA “acted with a reckless or
wanton disregard for human life” in the design of the Jeep. Walden v. Chrysler
Group LLC, Verdict Form (Superior Ct. of Decatur Cty., Ga., April 2, 2015).

b) In a special interrogatory, the jury found that FCA “had a duty to warn and failed
to warn” about the dangers of the Jeep. Walden v. Chrysler Group LLC, Verdict
Form (Superior Ct. of Decatur Cty., Ga., April 2, 2015).

¢) After the verdict, in denying FCA’s motion for a new trial, the trial judge held
that “[t]he evidence against FCA was overwhelming.” Walden v. Chrysler Group

LLC, Order (Superior Ct. of Decatur Cty., Ga., April 2, 2015).
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d) In affirming the trial court’s judgment, the Georgia Court of zﬂikppeals held that “;1_
jury might legitimately conclude that “from facts which [Chryisléf knev\.:f],-!_[i_'g]:. .
should [have] realize[d] that there [was] a strong probability that harm maf B
result...”” Chrysler Group LLC v. Walden, 792 S.E.2d 754, 761 (Ga. App. 2016).
e) In affirming the trial court’s judgment, the Georgia Supreme Court held that
“feJvidence showed that Chrysler had long known that mounting a gas tank
behind the rear axle was dangerous. Evidence also showed that Chryslet's
placement of the gas tank behind the rear axle was contrary to industry trends,
which favored placing tanks in front of the rear axle.” Chrysler Group LLC v.
Walden, 812 S.E.2d 244, 247 (Ga. 2018) (emphasis added).
27.

FCA knew from real-world collisions that the gas tanks in its rear-tank Jeeps
(specifically, 1993-2004 Grand Cherokees, 1993-2001 Cherokees, and 2002-2007 Liberties, all
of which had tanks mounted within the rear-most eleven inches of the vehicle) were leaking in
rear-end collisions. Plaintiff cannot identify each and every collision that FCA knew about
before October 20, 2017. But the collisions known to FCA in which the gas tank leaked or
exploded include at least the following. These other similar incidents, or OSls, are presented
below by date; occupant(s); and vehicle.

a) February 13, 1998; Lauren Friend; 1997 Jeep Grand Cherokee

b) January 1, 1999; Jose Sierra, Natasha & Nicole Austin; 1997 Jeep Grand
Cherokee

¢} July 12, 1999; Rhona Maulano; 1996 Jeep Grand Cherokee

d) July 29, 1999; Eugene & Katherine Rolfe; 1998 Jeep Cherokee

Page 13 of 46



o .

e) October 9, 1999; Tony Jackson; 1996 Jeep Grand Cherokee

f) August 3, 2000; Sherman Hughes; 1996 Jeep Grand Cherokee
g) October 17, 2000, Daniel Geddes; 2000 Jeep Grand Cherokee
h) November 29, 2000; Ronald Coleman; 1993 Jeep Grand Cherokee
i} December 27, 2000; Ashlei Dunn; 1997 Jeep Grand Cherokee
j) January 26, 2001; John Belli, Lynne Belli, Nicole Belli; 1991 Jeep Cherokee
k) August 14, 2001; Stacey Wolf; 1999 Jeep Grand Cherokee

1) October 6, 2001, Kenneth Smith: 1995 Jeep Grand Cherokee
m) June 14, 2002; Kristine Adler; 2002 Jeep Liberty

n) June 30, 2002; Frederick Friedman 1998 Jeep Grand Cherokee;
0) July 19, 2002; Latesa Moriss; 2002 Jeep Liberty

p) November 21, 2003; Kimberly Hampton; 2004 Jeep Liberty;

q) October 2, 2004; Robert Fontenot; 1993 Jeep Cherokee

r) July 11, 2005; Lisa Turek; 2003 Jeep Liberty

s) September 30, 2005; Jonathan Gero; 2004 Jeep Liberty

t) February 12, 2006; Cassidy Jarmon; 1993 Jeep Grand Cherokee
u) October 31, 2006; Jaye Donahoe; 2004 Jeep Liberty

v) November 11, 2006; Michael Spillars; 2006 Jeep Liberty

w) February 24, 2007; Susan Kline; 1996 Jeep Grand Cherokee

x) March 8, 2007; Wallace Vicknair; 1995 Jeep Cherokee

y) March 17, 2007; Luciano Ascencio; 1999 Jeep Grand Cherokee
z) July 28, 2007; Stacey Mayer; Jeep Grand Cherokee

aa) October 16, 2007, Antonia Aguilera, Maricela Carreon; 1993 Jeep Grand
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Cherokee

bb) November 22, 2007, William Jones; 2007 Jeep Liberty

cc) March 19, 2009; Constance & Michelle Curtain; 1996 Jeep Cherokee

dd) October 1, 2009; Susan & Thomas Smith; 1994 Jeep Grand Cherokee

ee) September 21, 2010; Francis Freel; 2007 Jeep Liberty

ff) March 1, 2011; Rivera Martinez; 2005 Jeep Cherokee

gg) September 13, 2011; Travis Persinger; 2005 Jeep Liberty

hh) November 16, 2011; Manuel Bringas-Mejia & Rafael Jaimes-Mejia; 1997 Jeep
Grand Cherokee

i} January 2012; Ana Piiia; 2000 Jeep Cherokee

jj) March 12, 2012; Remington Walden; 1999 Jeep Grand Cherokee

kk) June 12, 2012; James Crotty; 1998 Jeep Cherokee

1) August 11, 2012; Sharon Ams; 1999 Jeep Grand Cherokee

mm) September 2, 2012; Kati Womack: 2002 Jeep Grand Cherokee

nn) October S, 2012; Heather Santor, Acoye Breckenridge; 1998 Jeep Cherokee

00) October 28, 2012; Nolan Raboy; 2004 Jeep Liberty

pp) June 4, 2013; Omar DelLarosa; 1993 Jeep Grand Cherokee

qq) June 16, 2013; Dustin Davis, Amy Owens, David Reily; 1993 Jeep Cherokee

rr) August 11, 2013; Thomas and Kamilia Davis, Jaliah Williamsbey; 1999 Grand
Cherokee

ss) August 15, 2013; Williams Family of 7, Jeep Cherokee

tt) August 19, 2013; Gregory Burgett; 2002 Jeep Liberty

uu) October 29, 2013; Andrew Sommer: 2003 Jeep Cherokee
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vv) November 10, 2013; Skyler Anderson-Coughlin; Jeep Grand Cherokee
ww) December 10, 2013; Katherine O'Neal; 2002 Jeep Grand Cherokee
xx) December 12, 2013; Reed Whitaker; Jeep Cherokee
yy) March 11, 2014; Esther & Joseph DiGiovanni; 2004 Jeep Liberty
zz) April 5, 2014; Magdaleno & Raymundo Sanchez; 1994 Jeep Cherokee
aaa) May 12, 2014; Edward & Theresa Dearden; 1995 Jeep Grand Cherokee
bbb)October 24, 2014; Patricia Vargo; 2006 Jeep Liberty
ccc) November 8, 2014; Fred Bailey; 2007 Jeep
ddd)November 11, 2014; Kayla White; 2003 Jeep Liberty
eee) November 1, 2015, Cortez Chism, Antoine Henley, Lamonte Riggs, Walter

Johnson; Jeep Cherokee
fff) December 24, 2015; Arvin Batra & Hamza Rizvi; 2015 Jeep Cherokee
ggg)December 4, 2016; Cesar Garcia, Cesar Urquiza; 2002 Jeep Liberty
hhh)July 29, 2017; Erica Scannavino; 1996 Jeep Cherokee
iii) August 28, 2017: Vicki Hill; 2007 Jeep Liberty

28.

Over the last twenty years, FCA has been in constant litigation involving post collision
fuel fed fires in its rear-tank Jeeps and has faced sustained pressure from regulators, citizens, the
press, and nonprofit entities to buy the vehicles back or conduct a meaningful recall.

29,

Through litigation and other means, FCA has received dozens or hundreds of expert

reports from independent engineers and investigators identifying the dangers of its rear-tank

Jeeps.
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All of the foregoing facts were known to FCA, and FCA was on notice oﬁ R{Bm}' bqfowﬁ i

Mrs. Deanna Gilreath burned to death in Hamilton, Ohio on October 20, 2017. chu oF gUGUQi‘é
. L

Because the renaming, acquisition, or recombination of companies does not ‘delete’ a
company’s knowledge, FCA knew what its predecessor entities (such as Chrysler Corporation,
DaimlerChrysler, Chrysler LLC, Chrysler Group LLC, etc.) knew.

32.

Although FCA already knew that rear-mounted gas tanks exposed occupants to fire and
death, FCA designed, marketed, and sold the 2002-2007 Jeep Liberties with rear-mounted gas
tanks.

33.

FCA mounted the gas tank on the subject Jeep ten inches from the extreme rear of the
vehicle, and hanging down five inches below the piece of plastic that FCA euphemistically called
a “bumper.”

34.

FCA did not warn anyone about the dangers of the rear-tank Jeep’s fuel system before
selling those vehicles.

35.

FCA did not warn anyone about the danger of the subject Jeep’s fuel system after selling
it. Instead, FCA did the opposite—FCA s Chairman and CEQ repeatedly told the public that

FCA’s rear-tank Jeeps were “absolutely safe.” 01/09/15 Dep. of Sergio Marchionne at 19:12-

23.
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36.
By model year 2008, FCA had moved the gas tanks on all of its Jeeps forward of the rear
axle—but did not warn buyers of its existing rear-tank Jeeps about the dangers of the vehicles
that FCA had sold them.

THE SUBJECT JEEP’S SEAT BACK

37.

FCA has known for decades that collapsing seat backs are dangerous. In the context of a
vehicle fire, a collapsing seat is particularly bad because the occupant falls rearward. toward the
fire. The occupant is both disoriented, which makes escape less likely, and harder to reach,
which makes rescue less likely. Collapsing seat backs are dangerous even in the absence of fire
because occupants can strike their heads on seat backs or roof pillars behind them, suffering head
or cervical spine injuries; or can strike the heads of infants mounted in rear-facing child seats.
killing or injuring the infant. All those things had happened, and FCA knew about those things
happening. FCA knew about these dangers.

38.

FCA nonetheless designed, manufactured, marketed, and sold the subject Jcep with weak,
collapsing seat backs.

39.

For decades before the subject Jeep was sold in 2004 and before Mrs. Deanna Gilreath
burned to death in 2017, rear impact crash tests conducted by FCA—often for the supposed
purpose of fuel system integrity, or to test for compliance with federal minimum standard 301—
revealed that scat backs with dummies in them collapsed in rear impact. (FCA knew that these

tests were useful in “[i]nvestigat{ing] front seat performance” because FCA so acknowledged in
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internal meeting minutes from November 8, 1996.)
40.
On December 10, 1980, FCA engineer A.R. Lenker reported to FCA’s Engineering
Safety Committee that in his review of ten rear impact tests conducted on FCA vehicles pursuant
to federal minimum standard 301, the seat backs failed to some degree in every fesi. The
committee acknowledged that “improvements could be made,” but declined to strengthen the

seats in part because of “development costs.” An excerpt from the report follows.

Seat Belt Performance During MVES 301 Rear Ispact Tests

w.mm.mmumammmu
10 recent NVAS 301 ear lapact tests. At lsast ssme degres

#r. Simpson stated that impwovemsots conld be made, but wosld regquire
developasak ovets sl a piecs pnaity would xesuit. Subsaquent discusaion
yielded that it appears that our seats perform at least as well as those of
our compatition. Pield experience does not show this to bs a significant
injury producing problea. Seat strength requirements are specified by MVSS
207, Seating Systems, and we must and do meet those requirsmant.

Safety Committes did not make & recommendstion.

41.
In February and March 1992, Daimler Benz (which was merged with FCA as
“DaimlerChrysler AG” from approximately 1998 to 2007) advertised in various newspapers that
Mercedes seats were safer because they were “designed to resist bending rearward, and twisting,

in a wide variety of rear impacts.” A copy of the advertisement follows.
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!

[T¢'s not;just a seat. It a safety feature. (===

and folt. word, ond
hawmlﬁu | |

On February I&h.auﬂwﬂﬂ.u&ueehrndmuju‘iﬂmlﬂcuqlgrndun‘ulyanrqeum fremt a2
hlpelhmtlnnuud’nmrl-pul.M'ljuﬂmdlbmuﬂnmlhl-a&utldﬁumﬁrmm“

(The advertisement is unfortunately hard to read. The bold text in the top right with a line

pointing to the seat back says, “The backrest frame’s sturdy formed-steel uprights and
crossmember are designed to resist bending rearward, and twisting, in a wide range of rear
impacts.”)

42.

On June 23, 1992, in an official engineering meeting, a group of FCA engineers gathered
to watch a “60 Minutes” television show about automotive seat backs that had aired on CBS on
February 16, 1992. The engineers discussed the issues raised by the show in light of their
training, expetience, and occupations, then made recommendations for FCA. They
recommended that to keep occupants safe, FCA should use stronger seats like those used by

Daimler Benz. An excerpt from their meeting minutes follows.
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»  Intermission: PEUE-SHANGIE Showed recs0t TBO MINULSS” EEVISION SEQEMRL 0 AOMative SL
Benk- sHONDEh 30l IS iMpOtancs 18 accupant safetyffatalty during rear cellisions. Emphasis was
placed on documented inadequacy and irrelgvance of existing NHTSA standard {sest back
strength must resist force 20 timas areater than sest back weight). Tha: aniy mes Hectrge that

Sppesds 10 v 8 tesk dack strangth tpacificaton that is sdequate and relevern i Meresdee-Sans

dummad, . Chrysine tind Mitsubishit wes marticned 23 one of Seversl reanifachrurs tht 98

43,

On March 16, 1993, one of FCA’s Safety Leadership Teams watched the same 60
Minutes show about seat back strength. The show warned these executives that if a seat back
failed, occupants could be “catapulted backwards,” putting their spines at risk, and could “lose
control of the car” as they slid backward. It also teatured crash test videos showing dummies

shooting rearward after their seat backs collapsed.! A screenshot follows.

! Excerpts from the 60 Minutes special are available online, Available at
httns:a’fwww.voutube.corm’watch‘?v=YeTHbDKPch; https:.f'f'www‘vourube.comx’watch?v=FXWHwX-rv_Q.
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44,

On September 27, | 994, R W, Hetherington wrote a letter to FCA warning about seat
back failure.

45.

On January 12, 1996, an internal FCA memorandum described the Strong, non-
collapsing seats that it had instailed in FCA’s Sebring sedan, which had “frames and tracks . . .
made from high strength steel.” The memorandum concluded that these stronger seats
“performed very well in impact tests, including rearward directions” and showed “very good rear
impact and NCAP performance.”

46.

On November 8, 1996, the meeting notice for FCA’s “Seat Systems Tech Club”
acknowledged that “technological advances have made possible significant improvement in the
ability of the car seat to add appreciable crash victim occupant protection...”

47.

On November 23, 2004, a Tennessee Jury returned a $105.5 million verdict against FCA,
having found that the weak, collapsing seat back in a Dodge minivan caused the death of minor
Joshua Flax. The jury found that the scat backs were defective and unreasonably dangerous, that
FCA failed to warn the Flax family about the dangers of the seat backs at the time of sale, that
FCA failed to warn the Flax family about the dangers of the seat backs after the sale, and that
FCA acted recklessly such that punitive damages should be imposed.

48.
On May 21, 2009, the executive director of the Center for Auto Safety, Clarence Ditlow,

testified before Congress that “Chrysler vehicles dating from model years 1990 through 2009,
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[a]s early as 1980, Chrysler meeting minutes revealed that seat backs had collapsqql rea,rward m! 5 3 3
\A {1 L" S; q
Cvery rear impact crash test but that any improvements were resisted because th&twmqﬁif/g% A
UR; S

additional development costs.”

strength requirement was “not sufficient to mitigate injury or death of a rear-seat occupant due to

seat back collapse in a rear-end collision.” That was a year and a half before Mrs. Deanna

Gilreath’s seat back collapsed and she burned to death. FCA did nothing; FCA warned no one.
50.

On March 9, 2016, the nonprofit Center for Auto Safety sent an open letter to NHTSA
Administrator Mark Rosekind, which noted that when a seat back collapsed, “the occupant of the
seat will no longer be restrained and will be thrown into the Fear seat area or even out of the
vehicle. He or she may be injured. The front seat occupant or failed seat may aiso injure
someone sitting in the rear.” The letter specifically mentioned two people killed in a 2006 Jeep
Liberty fire following rear impact, noting “[tthe failure of the seatbacks may have hindered the
ability of occupants to get out of the vehicle before it was consumed by fire.” That was also a
year and a half before Mrs. Deanna Gilreath’s seat back collapsed and she burned to death. FCA
did nothing; FCA warned no one.

51.
Upon information and belief, Mrs. Gilreath’s seat in the subject Jeep was manufactured

for FCA and to FCA’s specifications by Johnson Controls Inc. (“JCT”), which also manufactured
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many other seats for FCA (including but not limited to those in the Jeep Wrangler),
52,

FCA knew from real-word collisions that its seat backs were collapsing and causing
injuries—sometimes in connection with fire, and sometimes not. Plaintiff does not know,
without the benefit of discovery, which FCA vehicles used the same seats as the subject Jeep,
and Plaintiff cannot identify each and every collision that FCA knew about before October 20,
2017. But the collisions known to FCA involving seat back coliapse include at least the
Jollowing. These other similar incidents, or OSls, are presented below by date: occupant(s); and
vehicle,

a) July 3, 1988: Timothy, Lori, and Joshua Proehl; 1985 Dodge Caravan

b) July 5, 1989: Jo Ann Pierno; 1983 Dodge station wagon

¢} October 29, 1994; John & Susan Borgia; 1989 Dodge Caravan;

d) February 17, 1998; Anitra Fuller; 1997 Jeep Wrangler

e) July 10, 1999; Morgan Dize; 1996 Dodge Caravan

f) November 15, 1999; Robert H. Crawford; 1993 Dodge minivan

g) January 26, 2001; John Belli; 1991 Jeep Cherokee

h) June 30, 2001; Joshua Flax; 1998 Dodge Grand Caravan

i) October 4, 2002; Vickie Jones; 2000 Dodge Caravan

J) January 17, 2004; Dennis Gundy; 2000 Jeep Grand Cherokee

k) October 15, 2004; Jerry Reid: 1999 Jeep Wrangler

I) February 22, 2006; Wayne Bixler, Francisco Javier Gonzalez Hernandez, Olga
Leticia Salazar Hernandez; 2003 Dodge Caravan;

m)} March 25, 2006: Glenn W. Brummer: 2003 Chrysler PT Cruiser
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n) August 4, 2007; Dzemila Heco; 2000 Dodge Neon
0} October 8, 2007; Lyle Austin; 1996 Dodge Ram
p) October 24, 2007; Aaliyah George; 1997 Plymouth Neon
q) January 2, 2009; Christopher Sheldon, Carolina Hatton; 1999 Chrysler 300M
1) April 25, 2010; Clint Whitstine and Penny Johnson; 2002 Jeep Liberty
s} August 7, 2010; Dylan Burrus; Dodge Dakota
) November 2, 2010: Steven F itzgerald and Joann Reid-F itzgerald; 2002 Dodge
Dakota
u) May 6,2011: Adam Laird; 1997 Jeep Cherokee
v) July 2, 2011; Joshua Berry, Robin Perlo Berry, three minors (P.B., A B, W.B.);
2003 Chrysler Town & Country Minivan
w) August 26, 2013; Nicholas Maples; 2000 Jeep Wrangler
x) October 14, 2013: Michael Parsons; 2008 Jeep Wrangler
y) January 11, 2014; Chantae & Danny Reed: 2006 Jeep Liberty
z) February 2, 2014; Weston Kingsley; 2003 Dodge Caravan;
aa) April 27, 2015; Rachel Howell; 2008 Dodge Avenger
bb) September 12, 2015: Linda Stripling; 2004 Chrysler Town & Country
c¢) September 25, 2015 ; Debra Clonts; 2006 Dodge Grand Caravan
53.
Over the last twenty years, FCA has been in constant litigation involving weak,
collapsing seats and has faced sustained pressure from regulators, citizens, the press. and

nonprofit entities to change its designs,
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Through litigation and other means, FCA has received dozens or hundreds of expert

reports from independent engineers and investigators identifying the dangers of its weak,

collapsing seats.

55.
All of the foregoing facts were known o FCA, and FCA was on notice of them, before
Mrs. Deanna Gilreath burned to death in Hamilton, Ohio on October 20, 2017,

56.

Because the renaming, acquisition, or recombination of companies does not ‘delete’ a
company’s knowledge, FCA knew what its predecessor entities (such as Chrysler Corporation,

DaimlerChrysler, Chrysler LLC, Chrysler Group LLC, etc.) knew,

57.

Although FCA knew that collapsing seat backs put occupants at risk, FCA designed,

marketed, and sold the 2002-2007 Jeep Liberties with weak, collapsing seat backs.

58.

FCA did not warn anyone about the dangers of the subject Jeep’s weak seat back before

selling it.

59.

FCA did not warn anyone about the danger of the subject Jeep’s weak seat back affer

selling it.
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THE RECALL

60.
On June 3, 2013, the Office of Defects Invest; gation (“ODI”) within NHTSA determined
that the rear-tank Jeepshspeciﬁcally, the 1993-2004 Grand Cherokees and 2002-2007
Liberties—“contgined defects relating to motor vehicie safety” and asked FCA 10 recall them.

An excerpt from OD{’s letter follows.

deﬁhmdﬁ;elluhmwhnm {mare 8 imuﬂn o8 that t result
1993*20040nndﬂhokuandm >y

FCA refused to recall its rear-tank Jeeps.
62.

Instead, Sergio Marchionne—the Charmain and CEO of F CA-—sought a private,
undisclosed meeting with the highest automotive regulators in the U.S. government, the
Secretary of Transportation and the Administrator of NHTSA

63.

Marchionne got his meeting—with only the Secretary, the Administrator, and himself
present, as he had wanted—at O’ Hare International Airport on June 10, 2013. An excerpt from
an email from NHTSA’s Administrator, David Strickland, setting up that meeting follows.

Sent Frlday, JuneO? 2013 10.31 AM

S?ubject' RE: Phorie Call

Ok. The Secretary will be i in Illmms on Sunda We are wﬂlmg to come to Detroit nexy weaek wnh a time that
works for everyone. THa 3 Mirsiin L 'wnmmm&wm
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64.
At the meeting, Marchionne and the government officiajg outlined an agreement,

65.

FCA knew, and had long known, that putting tow packages/trailer hitches on the rear-

tank Jeeps would not fix the safety problem. As the President of Chrysler International had

testified two years before, “the tow package does not protect the tank.” 06/14/2011 Dep. of

Francois Castaing at 233:13-18.

66.

In fact, the tow package/trailer hitch made the danger created by the Jj eeps’ rear tank

location even worse because in a rear impact the trailer hitch can be driven forward into the gas

tank like a spear. That obvious and dangerous fact was wel] known to FCA.

67.

CA

conducted only a limited recal] that involved putting tow packages/trailer hitches on some of its

Nonetheless, pursuant to the deal discussed at the private O’ Hare meeting, F

rear-tank Jeeps. 01/09/2015 Dep. of Sergio Marchionne at 141:19-24.

68.

Pursuant to that “recal],” the Gilreath family took the subject Jeep in to an FCA dealer.

69.
Mr. and Mrs. Gilreath’s Jeep already had an original

-equipment (“OEM”) tow
package/trailer hitch,

70.

Because Mr. and Mrs. Gilreath’s Jeep already had the OEM trailer hitch, FCA modified

nothing on the subject Jeep pursuant to the recall.
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FCA did not warn the Gilreath family or anyone ¢lse that the tow package/trailer hitch

would not protect the tank. FCA did not warn the Gilreath family or anyone else that the tow

package/trailer hitch made the rear tank Jeeps more dangerous.

PURCHASE AND RETENTION OF THE SUBJECT JEEP

72
Mr. and Mrs. Gilreath bought the subject Jeep new from a Jeep dealer in Hamilton, Ohio
on or about October 2, 2004,
73.
Mr. and Mrs. Gilreath relied upon FCA, and FCA’s expertise as a carmaker, to identify
and disclose material risks associated with the subject Jeep at the time of the Jeep's initial sale.
74.

Mr. and Mrs. Gilreath relied upon FCA, and FCA’s expertise as a carmaker. to identify

and disclose material risks associated with the subject Jeep after the Jeep’s initial sale.

75.
Both before and after the Jeep’s initial sale, FCA concealed the risks known to FCA of
the Jeep’s fuel system, seat back, and tow package/trailer hitch from Mr. and Mrs. Gilreath.
76.

Instead of warning Mr, and Mrs. Gilreath about the risks, FCA made affirmative

misrepresentations about its rear-tank Jeeps (including the subject Jeep) by repeatedly

announcing that the rear-tank Jeeps were “absolutely safe.” 01/09/ 15 Dep. of Sergio Marchionne

at 19:12-23,
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79.

FCA’s representations were false, and FCA knew it,

THIS COLLISION

80.
On October 20, 20] 7, Mrs. Gilreath was operating the subject Jeep as its driver and only
occupant.

1.

Mrs. Gilreath was headed westbound on S.R. 129 in Butler County, Ohio.

82.

The rear of the subject Jeep, where the gas tank was located, was struck by a truck driven

by Defendant Moore and owned by Defendant Tri-State.
83.

The part of the Jeep forward of the rear axle—where a midsh ips gas tank would have

been located—was not significantly damaged. But the rear crush zone, where FCA had placed
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The subject Jeep’s gas tank Muptured.

85.

Mrs. Gilreath’s seat failed and collapsed rearward, as shown in the picture below.
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Upright passenger’s seat

(this seat was unoccupied)

Because her seat back collapsed, Mrs. Gilreath’s body fell rearward, such that she was

facing upward with her head toward the ruptured gas tank.

87.
The gasoline ignited.
88.
The Jeep caught fire,
89.
The Jeep exploded.
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Mrs. Gilreath could not escape the burning Jeep.
91.
Bystanders were unable to rescue Mrs. Gilreath from the burning Jeep.

92,

Mrs. Gilreath suffered untimaginable pain,

93,
Mrs. Gilreath burned to death,
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BANKRUPTCY AND BAILOLJ:]_‘

98.

FCA relented. Fca accepted liability for pre

~bailout vehicles involved in post-

bailout
Wrecks (such as this case),

99.

To formally accomplish the assumption of these liabilities, in its federal bankruptcy

Proceedings, FCA amended Section 2.08(h) of the Master T ransaction
l.

Amendment »g follows.
Section 2.08(h) of the MTA shall be amended in jts entirety 0 read as fallows:

“th) (Dﬂwmﬁﬁw%ﬁiﬁngﬁmhlﬂelﬁulh
of Products or idi

Closing wwm«mmh
hm%obwmmmwﬁeaodngm(mlﬂhm }
the sale

Page 34 of 46



On August 27, 2009, FCA issued a press release announcing that it would “accept
product liability claims on vehicles manufactured by Chrysler L1.C (now OldCarco LLC) before

June 10, 2009, and involved ip accidents on or after that date

that “the company will accept product liability claims on vehicles manufactured by Old Carco

before June |0 that are involved in accidents on or after that date »

Georgia Supreme Court on other grounds, FCA ig not appeal the trial court’s ruling about the

bankruptey and bailout.

FEDERAL MINIMUM STANDARDS

104.
To sell a vehicje in the United States, a manufacturer must attest to the Nationa] Highway

Traffic Safety Administration (“NHTSA”) that the vehicle meets certain minimums set by
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NHTSA. These minimums are collectively called the Federal Motor Vehicle Safety Standards
(“FMVSS»).
105.
The FMVSS are “minimum standard[s].” 49 U.S.C. § 30102(a)(9).
106.

Although compliance with the FMVSS means that a vehicle may be sold in this country,

compliance does not preclude liability under state Jaw. 49 US.C. § 301 03(e).
107,

The federal minimum that requires manufacturers to condyct rear-impact crash tests in
order to evaluate fuel system integrity is FMVSS 301 (codified at 49 C.F.R. § 571.301). At the
time the subject Jeep was sold, FMVSS 301 required only a 30-mph rear impact by a wide, flat
barrier resembling a sheet of plywood. This “test” dated from the 1970s.

108.

FCA knew that compliance with FMVSS 301 was not enough to protect vehicle
occupants. FCA knew that in part because NHTSA had informed FCA in 2013 that its rear-tank
Jeeps “contain[ed] defects related to motor vehicle safety” despite their alleged compliance with
FMVSS 301, and because FCA ultimately had to recall certain rear-tank Jeeps despite their
alleged compliance with FMVSS 30 1.

109.

The federal rule that sets a minimum for seat back strength is FMVSS 207 (codified at 49

C.F.R. § 571.207). At the time the subject vehicle was sold, FMVSS 207 was so easy to pass

that some commercially available lawn chairs passed ir. This “test” dated from the 1970s.
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occupants. FCA knew that because its own “Seat Systems Tech Club” had concluded in Lf@dgﬂbﬁ 7S

that FMVSS 207 “requires inadequate seat strength” and that FMVSS 207 had been the subject
of “several valid criticisms.” The Seat Systems Tech Club went on to conclude, in 1996, that
“technological advances have made possible significant improvement in the ability of the car
seat to add appreciable crash victim occupant protection...” An excerpt from their memorandum

follows.

There have been severslvalid criticlsms of the current Fedsral Motor Vehicte Safety Standard
(FMVSS) 207 ddressing seating systems. Generally it is acknowledged thas the cumvent
sanderd requions inadequats Seat srengih to insure that the seat does not fail when a car is
subject 10 2 severs rear impact. Furthermare, = mmm possitile
prosection. especially with the advent of integrated seat concepts.

11
As a matter of Jaw, compliance with the federal minimums, even if FCA alleges such

compliance, is not a defense.

LIABILITY OF FCA

Jeeps (including the subject Jeep) were defective and unreasonably dangerous because they were
vulnerable to fires and explosions following rear impact.
113.
At the time of the subject Jeep’s initial sale and afterward, FCA knew that its vehicles
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115,
The subject Jeep was defective, and F CA is liable, because the foreseeablc risks
associated with its design exceeded the benefits associated with that design,

See O.R.C. §
2307.75; see also O.R.C. § 2307.73(A).

116.

The subject Jeep was defective, and FCA is liable, because FCA failed to warn about
risks known to it at the time that the subject Jeep left FCA’s control. See OR.C. §
2307.76(AX(1); see also O.R.C. § 2307.73(A).

117.

The subject Jeep was defective, and FCA is liable, because FCA failed to warn about
risks known to it after FCA marketed and sold the subject Jeep.

See O.R.C. § 2307.76(AX2); see
also O.R.C. § 2307.73(A).

118.
FCA is liable for a negligent undertaking with respect to the hitch and “recall.” See Brink
v. Giant Eagle, 2017 Ohio 7960, 9 44 (2017) (elements of undertaking liability).
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119,

FCA is liable for negligent inspection and repair. See Durham v, Warner Elevator Mfg.

Co., 166 Ohio St. 31, 39-40 (1956) (describing cause of action).

706, 721-23 (N.D. Ohio 2001) (manufacturer’s fraudulent concealment tolled statute of
limitations); Jones v, Am. Tobacco Co., 17 F. Supp. 2d 706, 720 (N.D. Ohio 1998)
(manufacturer’s concealment constituted fraud).
121,
FCA engaged in fraud. See Schmisz v, Nat'l Collegiate Athletic Ass'n, 2016 Ohio 8041, ¢
54-57 (2016) (elements of fraudulent Concealment); Upperman v, Grange Indemn, jns. Co., 135
Ohio Misc. 2d 8, 15-16 (2005) (same).
a) FCAhada duty to disclose the risks assoctated with the subject Jeep’s fuel

System, the subject Jeep’s seat backs, and the tow package/trailer hitch. See

backs when the subject Jeep was first sold.
¢) FCA fraudulently concealed the dangers of the subject Jeep’s fuel system and seat

backs affer the subject Jeep was first sold.
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d} FCA fraudulently concealed the fact that “the tow package/trailer hitch does not

g)

h)

)]

k)

D

protect the tank” during the recall process. See 06/14/2011 Dep. of Francois

Castaing at 233:13-18.

The risks associated with the subject Jeep’s fuel system, the subject Jeep’s seat
backs, and the tow package/trailer hitch were material,

FCA knew about the risks associated with the subject Jeep's fisel system, the
subject Jeep's seat backs, and the tow packager/trailer hitch.

FCA concealed the risks associated with the subject Jeep’s fuel system, the
subject Jeep’s seat backs, and the tow package/trailer hitch becayse disclosing
these risks would have hurt FCA’s sajes.

FCA concealed the risks associated with the subject Jeep’s fuel system, the
subject Jeep’s seat backs, and the tow packagetrailer hitch; and instead
announced that the Jeeps were “absolutely safe;” because FCA “wanted the
American people to beljeye” that the Jeeps were safe. 01/09/2015 Dep. of Sergio
Marchionne at 157:10-158:01,

Mr. and Mrs. Gilreath Justifiably relied on FCA, with its automaking expertise, to
warn them of known dangers as Ohio law required. See Q.R.C. § 2307.76 (duty
to warn at time of initial sale and afterward).

If Mr. and Mrs. Gilreath had known about the risks that F CA knew about but
concealed, they would not have purchased or kept the subject Jeep.

The risks that FCA knew about, but nonetheless concealed, killed Mrs. Gilreath

when, in a foreseeable rear-end collision, the Jeep’s rear gas tank location was
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crushed, the trailer hitch buckled into the gas tank area, the gas ¢

Mrs. Gilreath’s seat collapsed such that she could neither escape nor be rescued

from the resulting fire.

m) FCA made affirmative misrepresentations about the subject Jeep, including that it

was “absolutely safe.”

122.

Mr. and Mrs. Gilreath did not know about the dangers associated with the subject Jeep

despite their exercise of reasonable diligence,

LIABILITY OF MOORE

123.

Moore negligently struck the subject Jeep in the rear.

124,
Moore was negligent because he failed to maintain an assured clear distance ahead.
125.

Moore was negligent per se because he followed too closely in violation of OR.C. §
4511.34,

LIABILITY OF TRI-STATE

126.

At the time of the collision, Moore was an employee of Tri-State.

127.

At the time of the collision, Moore was working in the course and scope of his
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employment with Tri-State,

128,

Tri-State is vicariously liable for Moore’s misconduct,

129,

Tri-State is liable for Moore’s misconduct under the doctripe of respondeat superior

CAUSATION

130.

But for Moore’s misconduct, the collision would not have occurred.

131.

Moore’s misconduct proximately caused the collision,

132

But for FCA’g misconduct, Mrs. Gilreath would have survived the collision.

133.

FCA’s misconduct proximately caused Mrs, Gilreath’s death,

134,

But for Defendants’ misconduct, Mrs, Gilreath would not have been killed.

135.

Defendants’

misconduct proximately caused Mrs. Gilreath’s death.

DAMAGES

——

136.

Mrs. Gilreath suffered unimaginable pain,
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Mrs. Gilreath was burned to death.

140.

Plaintiff seeks 1o fecover damages for decedent’s beneficiaries as follows:

a) wrongful death (see O.R.C. § 2125.02), including but pot limited to:

a.

attention, protection, advice, guidance, counse], instruction, training, and

educati on),

b. mental anguish, and

. lossof Support and services; and

b) survivorship (see O.R.C. § 2305.21), included but not limited to-

4. pain and suffering, and

b. personal injury.

141,

Defendants are jointly and severally liable for these damages,
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WHEREFQRE

142,
Plaintiff respectfully requests Judgment against Defendants in an amount to be shown at
trial (exceeding $25,000, see Civ, R, 8(A)) together with interest, costs, and such further reljef as

is just and proper.

o
This [ day of Lg%g , 2018,

Respectfully submitted,

BUTLER WOOTEN & PEAK (1 p e
E Loty p VT

AMES E, BUTLER, Jr
Georgia Bar No. 099625
Pro Hac Vice 4 dmission Pending
RAMSEY B. PRATHER
Georgia Bar No, 658395
Pro Hac Viee 4 dmission Pending

BY:

105 13" Street (31901)
Post Office Box 2 766
Columbuys, Georgia 31902
'im@buﬂerwooten.com

ramsey[a)bullerwmten.com
(t) 706 322 1990

(f) 706 323 2962

Signatures continued on Jollowing page
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10 Lenox Pointe
Atlanta, Georgia 30324
leb@ butlertobin. com
alyssa@,butlertobin.com
(t) 404 587 8423

(1) 404 581 5877

332 High Street
Hamilton, Ohio 45011
513-892-825]

rhyde{a}hhgattomeys.com

<

BUTLER TOBIN LLC

E. Gubte, 71 vt/ PSP

MESE. BUTLER, 11
Georgia Bar No. 16955
Pro Hac Vice 4 dmission Pending
ALYSSA BASKAM
Georgia Bar No,. 776157
Pro Hac Vice 4 dmission Pending

BY:

HOLCOMB & HYDE, LLC

o Bkl 4 gt e R

Ohio Supreme Court No. 0042088
(Local Counsel/Sponsoring Attorney
For Plaintiff>s Counsel)

Page 45 of 46



TO THE CLERK:

o

Please cause summons and a copy of the complaint to be served upon the within
named defendants by Certified U.S. Main Return Receipt Requested to wit:

INSTRUCTIONS FOR SERVICE

J

FCAUSLLC

c/o CT Corporation Systems, Statutory Agent
4400 Easton Commons Way, Suite 125

Columbus, Ohio 43219

TRI STATE CONCRETE INC.
c¢/o Dean Dillingham, Statutory Agent

1 Millikin Street, Suite A
Hamilton, Ohio 45013

TRACY WAYNE MOORE

1226 Noith Frieda Drive

Fairfield, Ohio 45014

il fy ;'{ C’;? C dgj"l‘*};‘);‘
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DANIEL B. GILREATH, ADMINISTRATOR
OF THE ESTATE OF DEANNA L.
GILREATH, DECEASED

157 Tulipwood Drive

Hamilton, Ohio 45013

Plaintiffs
VS.

FCAUSLLC

c/o CT Corporation Systems, Statutory Agent
4400 Easton Commons Way, Suite 125
Columbus, Ohio 43219

and

TRI STATE CONCRETE INC.

¢/o Dean Dillingham, Statutory Agent
1 Millikin Street, Suite A

Hamilton, Ohio 45013

and

TRACY WAYNE MOORE
1226 North Frieda Drive
Fairfield, Ohio 45014

Defendants.

CASE NO.

COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
BUTLER COUNTY, OHIO

JUDGE:

ATTACHMENT TO COMPLAINT -

LETTERS OF AUTHORITY

ATTACHMENT TO COMPLAINT — LETTERS OF AUTHORITY



- C 9

PROBATE COURT OF BUTLER COUNTY, OHIO
RANDY T. ROGERS, JUDGE
ESTATE OF Gl a0 , DECEASED
case No. PETT=4T=T098 3
ENTRY APPOINTING FIDUCIARY;
LETTERS OF AUTHORITY Li 7y
[For Executors and all Administrators] a w0
Narme and Title of Fiduciary Dapiel B. Gilreath L S

Administeator

On hearing in open Court the application of the above fiduciary for authority to administer decedent's estate, the
Court finds that:

Decedent died {check one of the following] - [] testate - BJ intestate on 10/20/2017
domiciled in Butler County. Qhio

{Check one of the following] - [ Bond is dispensed with by the Will - (] Bond is dispensed with by law -
> Applicant has executed and filed an appropriate bond, which is approved by the Court; and

Applicant is a suitable and competent person to execute the trust.

The Court therefore appoints applicant as such fiduciary, with the power conferred by law to fully administer
decedent's estate. This entry of appointment constitutes the fiduciary's letters of ority.

NOV 13 2017

Date Probate Judge S
Randy T. Rogers N/

Lawrence P. Fichrer, Esq. #0003830
First Financial Bank Building

300 High Street, Suite 550
Hamilton, Ohio 45011

513-887-7300

CERTIFICATE OF APPOINTMENT AND INCUMBENCY

The above document is a true copy of the original kept by me as custodian of the records of this Court. It
constitutes the appointment and letters of authority of the named fidu%a,?zho is quajified and acting in such

i
capacity. , ‘pQ"“(“"

L
— ———

Probate-Ju f Clerk
Randy T. -
[Seal]

' ROV T4 2017

Date
FORM 4.5 - ENTRY APPOINTING FIDUCIARY; LETTERS OF AUTHORITY TMITT






o

DANIEL B. GILREATH, ADMINISTRATOR
OF THE ESTATE OF DEANNA L.
GILREATH, DECEASED

157 Tulipwood Drive

Hamilton, Ohio 45013

Plaintiffs
VS.

FCAUS LLC

¢/o CT Corporation Systems, Statutory Agent
4400 Easton Commons Way, Suite 125
Columbus, Ohio 43219

and

TRI STATE CONCRETE INC.

¢/o Dean Dillingham, Statutory Agent
1 Millikin Street, Suite A

Hamilton, Ohio 45013

and

TRACY WAYNE MOORE
1226 North Frieda Drive
Fairfield, Ohio 45014

Defendants.

CASE NO.

COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
BUTLER COUNTY, OHIO

JUDGE:

ATTACHMENT TO COMPLAINT -

MOTIONS FOR PERMISSION TO
APPEAR PRO HAC VICE AND
PROPOSED ENTRY

ATTACHMENT TO COMPLAINT
MOTIONS FOR PERMISSION TO APPEAR PRO HAC VICE
AND PROPOSED ENTRY
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DANIEL B. GILREATH, CASE NO.
ADMINISTRATOR
OF THE ESTATE OF DEANNA L.
GILREATH, DECEASED COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
157 Tulipwood Drive BUTLER COUNTY, OHIO
Hamilton, Ohio 45013
JUDGE:

Plaintiffs
Vs,
FCAUSLLC MOTION FOR PERMISSION TO
¢/o CT Corporation Systems, Statutory APPEAR PRO HAC VICE AND
Agent PROPOSED ENTRY.

4400 Easton Commons Way, Suite 125
Columbus, Ohio 43219

and

TRI STATE CONCRETE INC.

¢/o Dean Dillingham, Statutory Agent
1 Millikin Street, Suite A

Hamilton, Ohio 45013

and

TRACEY WAYNE MOORE
1226 North Frieda Drive
Fairfield, Ohio 45014

Defendants.

MOTION OF JAMES E. BUTLER, JR,
FOR PERMISSION TO APPEAR PRO HAC VICE

Pursuant to Gov.Bar R. XII{2)(A)(7), James E. Butler, Jr. attorney for plaintiffs, hereby

moves the Court of Common Pleas of Butler County, Ohio to grant him permission to appear pro



- -4

hac vice and participate as counsel or co-counsel in this case for Daniel B. Gilreath.

Movant represents that the following is a list of the Jurisdictions in which he has ever
been licensed to practice law, including dates of admission to practice, resignation, or retirement,
and any attorney registration numbers:

1) State of Georgia; Admitted June 10, 1977; GA Bar No. 099625

2) State of Alabama; Admitted September 22, 1977; AL Bar No. 2375-L65]

Movant represents that he has not been granted permission to appear pro hac vice in more
than three proceedings before Ohio tribunals in the current calendar year pursuant to Gov.Bar R.
XII(2)(A)(6).

Richard A. Hyde, an active Ohio attorney in good standing, has agreed to associate with
Movant on this case.

The affidavit required by Gov.Bar R. XU(2)(A)7), a copy of Movant's certificate of pro
hac vice registration furnished by the Supreme Court of Ohio Office of Attorney Services, and a
certificate indicating service of this Motion on all known parties and attorneys of record are
attached. Movant understands that, if this Motion is granted, Movant must file a Notice of
Permission to Appear Pro Hac Vice and a copy of the Order granting permission with the
Supreme Court of Ohio Office of Attorney Services within thirty days of the Order.

Signature appears on the following page

Page 2ot 3
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This M%dayof % , 2018.

Respectfully submitted,

BUTLER WOOTEN & PEAK LLC

BY:

wr A
St f

JXMES E. BUTLER JR.
eorgia Bar No. 099625
PHV —-20416-2018

105 13" Street (31901)
P. Q. Box 2766
Columbus, GA 31902
(t) 706 322 1990

(£) 706 323 2962
lim@butlerwooten.com
(Business)

1403 Pritchett Road
Fortson, GA 31808
(Residence)

ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFFS

Page 3 o3
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I 'do hererby certify that Plaintiff's counsel has requested that a copy of this Motion for
Permission to Appear Pro Hac Vice be served on all parties at the time the attached Complaint

1s served.

This /4™ day of O}bﬁ?, ,2018

BUTLER WOOTEN & PEAK 1.LP

ov. lpus £ Bt ). 7

é(MES E.BUTLER, JR //
eorgia Bar No. 099625
Pro Hac Vice Admission Pending

105 13™ Street (31901)
Post Office Box 2766
Columbus, Georgia 31902
Iim{@butlerwooten.com
ramsey(@hutlerwooten.com
(t) 706 322 1990

(f) 706 323 2962

Page 4 of 4
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THE SuPrEME COURT of OHIO
OFFICE OF ATTORNEY SERVICES
IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION OF

AFFIDAVIT OF APPLICANT
James E. Butler, Jr. Gov. Bar R. XII, Section 2(A)(3)

FOR PRO HAC VICE REGISTRATION

James E. Butler, Jr. , being first duly cautioned, swears or affirms as

follows:
a. [have never been disbarred from the practice of law.

b. Ihave been admitted to the practice of law in the following jurisdictions (attach additional
page if necessary):

Georgia Alabama

¢. Choose one:
I'am not currently suspended from the practice of law in any jurisdiction where I have
been admitted to practice.
D I am currently suspended from the practice of law in the following jurisdictions;

d. Choose one:
[ have not resigned from the practice of law with discipline pending in any jurisdiction
where [ have been admitted to practice.
[ have resigned from the practice of law with discipline pending in the following

Jurisdiction(s):
iz
G

NATURE OF APPLICANT

Sworn to or affirmed before me and subscribed in my presence the )d“"day of

20 l__g_ , in the state of

i
*Notary public’s stamp/se o .
and commission expiration ‘37&4}. ______ o

date are l‘eql-"“’-‘d- L X “"’lmlunl"“ n-.."'
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I'HE SuPREME COURT of OHIO

OFFICE OF ATTORNLY SERVICTS

Certificate of
PRO HAC VICE
REGISTRATION

2018

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION OF

James Butler

FOR PRO HAC VICE REGISTRATION

per Gov. Bar R. XII, Scction 2(A)(3) Registration Number:
PHV- 20416-2018

James Butler _ _
. having met the requirements of, and found to be in

full compliance with, Section 2(A)3) of Rule XII of the Rules for the Government of the Bar of

Ohio, is hereby issued this certificate of pro hac vice registration in the state of Ohio.

To receive permission to appear pro hac vice in an Ohio proceeding, a motion requesting such
permission must be filed with the tribunal in accordance with Section 2(AX6) of Rule XII of the

Rules for the Government of the Bar of Ohjo.

GW. fator

Gina White Palmer
Director, Attorney Services

Expires December 31, 2018



DANIEL B. GILREATH, ADMINISTRATOR | CASENO.

OF THE ESTATE OF DEANNA L.

GILREATH, DECEASED

157 Tulipwood Drive COURT OF COMMON PLEAS

Hamilton, Ohio 45013 BUTLER COUNTY, OHIO
Plaintiffs JUDGE:

Vs,

FCAUS LLC PROPOSED ENTRY

¢/o CT Corporation Systems, Statutory Agent
4400 Easton Commons Way, Suite 125
Columbus, Ohio 43219

and

TRI STATE CONCRETE INC.

¢/o Dean Dillingham, Statutory Agent
1 Millikin Street, Suite A

Hamilton, Chio 45013

and

TRACY WAYNE MOORE
1226 North Frieda Drive
Fairfield, Ohio 45014

Defendants.

PROPOSED ENTRY

It appearing to this Court that attorney James E. Butler, Jr. has applied and been granted
permission by the Supreme Court of Ohio for admission Pro Hac Vice. Verification of the
granting of Pro Hac Vice status by the Supreme Court of Ohio has been supplied to this Court.

Upon application of Plaintiff and for good cause shown it is hereby ordered that attorney James



W J

E. Butler, Jr. is hereby authorized to represent Plaintiff in this matter in the Courts of this State in
the instant action as long as said attorney continues to satisfy the requirements for Pro Hac Vice

status with the Supreme Court of Chio during the pendency of this matter.

SO ORDERED, this__ day of ,2018.

JUDGE
Court of Common Pleas of Butler Co., Ohio

Pawe 2o
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DANIEL B. GILREATH, CASE NO.
ADMINISTRATOR
OF THE ESTATE OF DEANNA L.
GILREATH, DECEASED COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
157 Tulipwood Drive BUTLER COUNTY, OHIO
Hamilton, Ohio 45013
JUDGE:

Plaintiffs
VS,
FCAUSLILC MOTION FOR PERMISSION TO
c/o CT Corporation Systems, Statutory APPEAR PRO HAC VICE AND
Agent PROPOSED ENTRY.

4400 Faston Commons Way, Suite 125
Columbus, Ohio 43219

and

TRI STATE CONCRETE INC.

c¢/o Dean Dillingham, Statutory Agent
1 Millikin Street, Suite A

Hamilton, Ohio 45013

and

TRACY WAYNE MOORE
1226 North Frieda Drive
Fairfield, Ohio 45014

Defendants.

MOTION OF RAMSEY B. PRATHER
FOR PERMISSION TO APPEAR PRO HAC VICE

Pursuant to Gov.Bar R. XII{2){A)}(7), Ramsey B. Prather attorney for plaintiffs, hereby

moves the Court of Common Pleas of Butler County, Ohio to grant him permission to appear pro
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hac vice and participate as counsel or co-counsel in this case for Daniel B. Gilreath.

Movant represents that the following is a list of the jurisdictions in which he has ever
been licensed to practice law, including dates of admission to practice, resignation, or retirement,
and any attorney registration numbers:

1) State of Georgia; Admitted May 14, 2012; GA Bar No. 658395

Movant represents that he has not been granted permission to appear pro hac vice in more
than three proceedings before Ohio tribunals in the current calendar year pursuant to Gov.Bar R.
XII2)YAX6).

Richard A. Hyde, an active Ohio attorney in good standing, has agreed to associate with
Movant on this case.

The affidavit required by Gov.Bar R. XII(2)(A)(7), a copy of Movant’s certificate of pro
hac vice registration furnished by the Supreme Court of Ohio Office of Attorney Services, and a
certificate indicating service of this Motion on all known parties and attorneys of record are
attached. Movant understands that, if this Motion is granted, Movant must file a Notice of
Permission to Appear Pro Hac Vice and a copy of the Order granting permission with the
Supreme Court of Ohio Office of Attorney Services within thirty days of the Order.

Signature appears on the following page

Fage 2ol 3
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This lé‘”" day of ﬂg%( , 2018.

105 13" Street (31901)

P. O. Box 2766

Columbus, GA 31902

(t) 706 322 1990

(f) 706 323 2962
ramscy(@butlerwooten.com
{Business)

2607 Lynda Lane
Columbus, GA 31906
{Residence)

Respectfully submitted,

BUTLER WOOTEN & PEAK LLC

BY:

RAMSEY B. PRATHER
Georgia Bar No. 658395
PHV —20413-2018

ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFFS

Poge 3ol4
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I do hererby certify that Plaintiff’s counsel has requested that a copy of this Motion for
Permission to Appear Pro Hac Vice be served on all parties at the time the attached Complaint

is served,

This/é_ﬂ\dayofW ,2018

BUTLER WOOTEN & PEAK LLP

BY:
;kSEY B. PRATHER

Georgia Bar No. 658395
Pro Hac Vice Admission Pending

105 13™ Street (31901)
Post Office Box 2766
Columbus, Georgia 31902
jim{@butlerwooten.com
ramsey{@butlerwooten.com
(t) 706 322 1990

(f} 706 323 2962

Page 4ot 4
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T'HE SUPREME COURT of OHIO
OFFICE OF ATTORNEY SERVICES

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION OF

AFFIDAVIT OF APPLICANT

Ramsey B. Prather
Gov. Bar R, XII. Section 2£A)(3)

FOR PRO HAC VICE REGISTRATION

Ramsey B. Prather . . i
. being first duly cautioned, swears or affirms as

follows:
a. [ have never been disbarred from the practice of law.

b. 1 have been admitted to the practice of law in the following jurisdictions (attach additional
page 1f necessary):

Georgia

¢. Choose one:
M [ am not currently suspended from the practice of law in any jurisdiction where | have

been admitied to practice.
_—J [ am currently suspended from the practice of law in the following jurisdictions:

d. Choosc one:
[v] 1 have not resigned from the practice of law with discipline pending in any jurisdiction
where | have been admitted to practice.
[ ] 1 have resigied from the practice of law with discipline pending in the following
Jurisdiction(s}:

¥

|
SIGNATURE OF APPLICANT

Sworn to or attirmed before me and subscribed in my presence the// day of

%

Folatireedie. %
S ek m
St o2 /
£35 apm B0 Iy

*Notary public’s stamp/sSak { 22 el SIGNATURE OF NOTARY PU

Y P
(TN
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THE SUPREME COURT of OHIO

OFFICE OF ATTORNEY SERVICES

Certificate of

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION OF
PRO HAC VICE

REGISTRATION
Ramsey Prather '
2018
FOR PRO HAC ¥ICE REGISTRATION
per Gov. Bar R. XII, Section 2(A)(3) Registration Number:

PHV- 20413-2018

Ramsey Prather . , . . :
. having met the requirements of, and found to be in

full compliance with, Section 2{A)(3) of Rule XII of the Rules for the Government of the Bar of

Ohio, is hercby issued this certificate of pro hac vice registration in the state of Ohio.

To receive permission to appear pro hac vice in an Ohio proceeding, a motion requesting such
permission must be filed with the tribunal in accordance with Section 2(A)(6) of Rule XII of the

Rules for the Government of the Bar of Ohio.

G, fotmer_

Gina White Palmer
Director, Attorney Services

Expires December 31, 2018
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DANIEL B. GILREATH, ADMINISTRATOR | CASE NO.

OF THE ESTATE OF DEANNA L.

GILREATH, DECEASED

157 Tulipwood Drive COURT OF COMMON PLEAS

Hamilton, Ohio 45013 BUTLER COUNTY, OHIO
Plaintiffs JUDGE:

Vs.

FCAUSLLC PROPOSED ENTRY

¢/o CT Corporation Systems, Statutory Agent
4400 Easton Commons Way, Suite 125
Columbus, Ohio 43219

and

TRI STATE CONCRETE INC,

¢/o Dean Dillingham, Statutory Agent
I Millikin Street, Suite A

Hamilton, Ohio 45013

and

TRACY WAYNE MQORE
1226 North Frieda Drive
Fairfield, Ohio 45014

Defendants.

PROPOSED ENTRY

It appearing to this Court that attorney Ramsey B. Prather has applied and been granted
permission by the Supreme Court of Ohio for admission Pro Hac Vice. Verification of the
granting of Pro Hac Vice status by the Supreme Court of Ohio has been supplied to this Court.

Upon application of Plaintiff and for good cause shown it is hereby ordered that attorney Ramsey



B. Prather is hereby authorized to represent Plaintiff in this matter in the Courts of this State in
the instant action as long as said attorney continues to satisfy the requirements for Pro Hac Vice

status with the Supreme Court of Ohio during the pendency of this matter.

SO ORDERED, this ___day of ,2018.

JUDGE
Court of Common Pleas of Butler Co., Ohio

|’;|‘_'L‘ a2






« 4

DANIEL B. GILREATH, ADMINISTRATOR | CASE NO.

OF THE ESTATE OF DEANNA L.

GILREATH, DECEASED

157 Tulipwood Drive COURT OF COMMON PLEAS

Hamilton, Ohio 45013 BUTLER COUNTY, OHIO
Plaintiffs JUDGE:

V8.

FCAUSLLC MOTION FOR PERMISSION TO

c/o CT Corporation Systems, Statutory Agent APPEAR PRO HAC VICE AND

4400 Easton Commons Way, Suite 125 PROPOSED ENTRY.

Columbus, Ohio 43219
and

TRISTATE CONCRETE INC.

c¢/o Dean Dillingham, Statutory Agent
1 Millikin Street, Suite A

Hamiliton, Ohio 45013

and

TRACY WAYNE MOORE
1226 North Frieda Drive
Fairfield, Ohio 45014

Defendants.

MOTION OF JAMES E. BUTLER, 111
FOR PERMISSION TO APPEAR PRO HAC VICE

Pursuant to Gov.Bar R. XII(2){A)(7), James E. Butler, III, attorney for plaintiffs, hereby
moves the Court of Common Pleas of Butler County, Ohio to grant her permission to appear pro

hac vice and participate as counsel or co-counsel in this case for Daniel B. Gilreath.



o .

Movant represents that the following is a list of the Jurisdictions in which she has ever
been licensed to practice law, including dates of admission to practice, resignation, or retirement,
and any attorney registration numbers:

1) State of Georgia; Admitted November 4, 2008; GA Bar No. 116955,

Movant represents that she has not been granted permission to appear pro hac vice in
more than three proceedings before Ohio tribunals in the current calendar year pursuant to
Gov.Bar R. XII(2)A)(6).

Richard A. Hyde, an active Ohio attorney in good standing, has agreed to associate with
Movant on this case.

The affidavit required by Gov.Bar R. XII(2)(A)7), a copy of Movant’s certificate of pro
hac vice registration furnished by the Supreme Court of Ohio Office of Attorney Services, and a
certificate indicating service of this Motion on all known parties and attorneys of record are
attached. Movant understands that, if this Motion is granted, Movant must file a Notice of
Permission to Appear Pro Hac Vice and a copy of the Order granting permission with the
Supreme Court of Ohio Office of Attorney Services within thirty days of the Order.

Signature appears on the following page



This lL*" day of , 2018.

Respectfully submitted,

BUTLER TOBIN LLC

v £ . bt P

AMES E. BUTLER, 1II
eorgia Bar No. 116955
PHV -20422-2018

10 Lenox Pointe

Atlanta, Georgia 30324
jebiebutlertobin.com

(t) 404 587 8423

(f) 404 581 5877

{Business)

1375 North Highland Avenue, NE
Atlanta, Georgia 30306
{Residential)

ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFFS

Pave Yot d
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE f b 59 A SHA Y
Ui

- ’? GPCO

I do hererby certify that Plaintiff’s counse! has requested that a copy of this Motion for

Permission to Appear Pro Hac Vice be served on all parties at the time the attached Complaint

is served.

This (é‘ﬂ"day ofy//ﬁﬁy, ,2018

BUTLER WOOTEN & PEAK LLP

BY. okt E fotl, e wref /"

MES E. BUTLER, Ili
eorgia Bar No. 116955
Pro Hac Vice Admission Pending

10 Lenox Pointe
Atlanta, Georgia 30324
jebf@butlertobin.com
Alyssa@butlertobin.com
(t) 404 587 8423

(f) 404 581 5877

Ploedold
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THE SUPREME COURT of OHIO

OFFICE OF ATTORNEY SERVICES
IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION OF

James E. Butler, lil AFFIDAVIT OF APPLICANT
Gov. Bar R. XII, Section 2(AX3)

FOR PRO HAC VICE REGISTRATION

James E. Butler, IlI . . .
. being first duly cautioned, swears or affirms as

follows:
a. 1 have never been disbarred from the practice of law.

b. Ihave been admitted to the practice of law in the following jurisdictions (attach additional
page if necessary);

Georgia

c. Choose one:
I am not currently suspended from the practice of law in any jurisdiction where I have
been admitted to practice.
D I'am currently suspended from the practice of law in the following jurisdictions:

d. Choose one:
I have not resigned from the practice of law with discipline pending in any jurisdiction
where I have been admitted to practice.
[ ] 1 have resigned from the practice of law with discipline pending in the following

jurisdiction(s):
%ATURE OF APPLICANT
) . 9th Juty
Swom to or affirmed before me and subscribed in my presence the day of
18 Georgia Fulton sy,
20 __ , inthe state of and county of N CONNOA »9,"'.-
%%,

~
. 2
=2 o
*Notary public’s stamp/scal 7 S%{JRE}V(
and commission expiration Py
date are required. / //'
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Tue SupREME COURT of OHIO

OUFICE OF ATTORNEY SERVICES

Certificate of

PRO HAC VICE
REGISTRATION

2018

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION OF

James Butler

FOR PRO HAC VICE REGISTRATION

per Gov. Bar R. XI1, Section 2(A}3) Registration Number:
PHV- 20422-2018

James Butler : : X :
. having met the requirements of, and found to be in

full compliance with, Section 2(A)(3) of Rule XII of the Rules for the Government of the Bar of

Ohio, is hereby issued this certificate of pro hac vice registration in the state of Ohio.

1o receive permission to appear pro hac vice in an Ohio proceeding, a motion requesting such
permission must be filed with the tribunal in accordance with Scction 2(AX6) of Rule XII of the

Rules for the Government of the Bar of Qhio.

GW fokmor

Gina White Palmer
Director, Attarney Services

Expires December 31, 2018
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DANIEL B. GILREATH, ADMINISTRATOR | CASE NO.
OF THE ESTATE OF DEANNA L.
GILREATH, DECEASED

157 Tulipwood Drive COURT OF COMMON PLEAS

Harmilton, Ohio 45013 BUTLER COUNTY, OHIO
Plaintiffs JUDGE:

VS,

FCA US LLC PROPOSED ENTRY

¢/o CT Corporation Systems, Statutory Agent
4400 Easton Commons Way, Suite 125
Columbus, Ohio 43219

and

TRISTATE CONCRETE INC,

¢/o Dean Dillingham, Statutory Agent
1 Millikin Street, Suite A

Hamilton, Ohio 45013

and

TRACY WAYNE MOORE
1226 North Frieda Drive
Fairfteld, Ohio 45014

Defendants.

PROPOSED ENTRY

It appearing to this Court that attorney James E. Butler, I11 has applied and been granted
permission by the Supreme Court of Ohio for admission Pro Hac Vice. Verification of the
granting of Pro Hac Vice status by the Supreme Court of Ohio has been supplied to this Court.

Upon application of Plaintiff and for good cause shown it is hereby ordered that attorney James
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E. Butler, III is hereby authorized to represent Plaintiff in this matter in the Courts of this State in
the instant action as long as said attorney continues to satisfy the requirements for Pro Hac Vice

status with the Supreme Court of Ohio during the pendency of this matter.

SO ORDERED, this  day of , 2018,

JUDGE
Court of Common Pleas of Butler Co., Ohio

Foae 2oon 2






DANIEL B. GILREATH, ADMINISTRATOR | CASE NO.
OF THE ESTATE OF DEANNA L.
GILREATH, DECEASED

157 Tulipwood Drive COURT OF COMMON PLEAS

Hamitlton, Ohio 45013 BUTLER COUNTY, OHIO
Plaintiffs JUDGE:

Vs.

FCAUSLLC MOTION FOR PERMISSION TO

¢/o CT Corporation Systems, Statutory Agent APPEAR PRO HAC VICE AND

4400 Easton Commons Way, Suite 125 PROPOSED ENTRY.

Columbus, Ohio 43219
and

TRI STATE CONCRETE INC.

¢/0 Dean Dillingham, Statutory Agent
1 Millikin Street, Suite A

Hamilton, Ohio 45013

and

TRACY WAYNE MOOQORE
1226 North Frieda Drive
Fairfield, Ohio 45014

Defendants.

MOTION OF ALYSSA BASKAM
FOR PERMISSION TO APPEAR PRO HAC VICE

Pursuant to Gov.Bar R. XII(2)(A)(7), Alyssa Baskam, attorney for plaintiffs. hereby
moves the Court of Common Pleas of Butler County, Ohio to grant her permission to appear pro

hac vice and participate as counsel or co-counsel in this case for Daniel B. Gilreath.
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Movant represents that the following is a list of the jurisdictions in which she has ever
been licensed to practice law, including dates of admission to practice, resignation, or retirement,
and any attorney registration numbers:

1} State of Georgia; Admitted October 28, 2015; GA Bar No. 776157,

2) State of South Carolina; Admitted November 17,2014, SC Bar No. 101672,

Movant represents that she has not been granted permission to appear pro hac vice in
more than three proceedings before Ohio tribunals in the current calendar year pursuant to
Gov.Bar R. XII(2)(A)6).

Richard A. Hyde, an active Ohio attorney in good standing, has agreed to associate with
Movant on this case.

The affidavit required by Gov.Bar R. XII(2)(AX7), a copy of Movant’s certificate of pro
hac vice registration furnished by the Supreme Court of Ohio Office of Attorney Services, and a
certificate indicating service of this Motion on all known parties and attorneys of record are
attached. Movant understands that, if this Motion is granted, Movant must file a Notice of
Permussion to Appear Pro Hac Vice and a copy of the Order granting permission with the

Supreme Court of Ohio Office of Attorney Services within thirty days of the Order.

Signature appears on the following page



10 Lenox Pointe

Atlanta, Georgia 30324
alyssa‘butlertobin,com
(t) 404 587 8423

(f} 404 581 5877
(Business}

753 Argonne Avenue, NE
Apartment 2

Atlanta, Georgia 30308
{Residential}

Respectfully submitted,

BUTLER TOBIN LI.C

ny. “Hlogppn Baston ucf/ﬁo

ALYBSA BASKAM
Georgia Bar No. 776157
PHV —20421-2018

ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFFS

] T
Pawe 3ol
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I 'do hererby certify that Plaintiff’s counsel has requested that a copy of this Motion for

Permission to Appear Pro Hac Vice be served on all parties at the time the attached Complaint

is served.
This /_é'i day of W , 2018
BUTLER WOOTEN & PEAK LLP
ov. Hspn B TP
AL SSA BASKAM

Georgta Bar No. 776955
Pro Hac Vice Admission Pending

10 Lenox Pointe
Atlanta, Georgia 30324
jebi@butlertobin.com
Alyssa@butlertobin.com
(t) 404 587 8423

(f) 404 581 5877

Pigedotd
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THE SuPREME COURT of OHIO
OFFICE OF ATTORNEY SERVICES
IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION OF

Alyssa Bernadette Baskam AFFIDAVIT OF APPLICANT
Gov. Bar R. XII, Section 2(A)}3)

FOR PRO HAC VICE REGISTRATION

Alyssa Bernadette Baskam . ]
, being first duly cautioned, swears or affirms as

follows:
a. [bave never been disbarred from the practice of law.
b. [have been admitted to the practice of law in the following jurisdictions (attach additional

page if necessary):
Georgia South Carolina

¢. Choose one:
I'am not currently suspended from the practice of law in any jurisdiction where | have
been admitted to practice.
(] lam currently suspended from the practice of law in the following jurisdictions:

d. Choose one:
I have not resigned from the practice of law with discipline pending in any jurisdiction
where [ have been admitted to practice.
|:| [ have resigned from the practice of law with discipline pending in the following
jurisdiction(s):

’

(\. _fl,"' .
S s . - [ W
AN s X A

SIGNATURE-OF APPLICANT ™~

!

Iv d;y of J%z y,

th
Sworn to or affirmed before me and subscribed in my presence the 4

N ITLLELT]
Fulton a\“\\g‘ONN.O:‘;?':

20 *_(b/ , in the state of OC Ufuq 1 (A and county of

*Notary public’s stamp/seal
and commission expiration
date are required.
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THE SuPREME COURT of OHIO

OFFICE OF ATTORNEY SERVICES

Certificate of
PRO HAC VICE

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION OF

REGISTRATION
Alyssa Baskam
2018
FOR PRO HAC VICE REGISTRATION
per Gov. Bar R. XI1, Section 2(A)3) Registration Number:

PHV- 20421-2018

Alyssa Baskam

. having met the requirements of, and found to be in

full compliance with, Section 2{A)(3) of Rule XII of the Rules for the Government ol the Bar of

Ohio, is hereby issued this certificate of pro hac vice registration in the state of Ohio.

Ta receive permission to appear pro hac vice in an Ohio proceeding, a motion requesting such
permission must be filed with the tribunal in accordance with Section 2(A)(6) of Rule XII of the

Rules for the Government of the Bar of Ohijo.

GW. faer

Gina White Palmer
Director, Attorney Services

Expires December 31, 2018
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DANIEL B. GILREATH, ADMINISTRATOR | CASE NO.

OF THE ESTATE OF DEANNA L,

GILREATH, DECEASED

157 Tulipwood Drive COURT OF COMMON PLEAS

Hamilton, Ohio 45013 BUTLER COUNTY, OHIO
Plaintiffs JUDGE:

Vs,

FCAUSLLC PROPOSED ENTRY

c/o CT Corporation Systems, Statutory Agent
4400 Easton Commons Way, Suite 125
Columbus, Ghio 43219

and

TRISTATE CONCRETE INC.

c/o Dean Dillingham, Statutory Agent
1 Millikin Street, Suite A

Hamilton, Ohio 45013

and

TRACY WAYNE MOORE
1226 North Frieda Drive
Fairfield, Ohio 45014

Defendants.

PROPOSED ENTRY

It appearing to this Court that attorney Alyssa Baskam has applied and been granted
permission by the Supreme Court of Ohio for admission Pro Hac Vice. Verification of the
granting of Pro Hac Vice status by the Supreme Court of Ohio has been supplied to this Court.

Upon application of Plaintiff and for good cause shown it is hereby ordered that attorney Alyssa



Baskam is hereby authorized to represent Plaintiff in this matter in the Courts of this State in the
instant action as long as said attorney continues to satisfy the requirements for Pro Hac Vice

status with the Supreme Court of Ohio during the pendency of this matter.

SO ORDERED, this __ day of , 2018.

JUDGE
Court of Common Pleas of Butler Co., Ohio

a i
L

Foaoe 2



